
By:AAFrank (Senate SponsorA-AKolkhorst) H.B.ANo.A4094

(In the SenateA-AReceived from the House MayA12,A2021;

MayA12,A2021, read first time and referred to Committee on Health &

Human Services; MayA20,A2021, reported favorably by the following

vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0; MayA20,A2021, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV

KolkhorstAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PerryAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BlancoAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BuckinghamAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

CampbellAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HallAAAAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAXAAAA AAA

MilesAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PowellAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

SeligerAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to certain procurements by the Department of Family and

Protective Services.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASection 2155.089(c), Government Code, is amended

to read as follows:

(c)AAThis section does not apply to:

(1)AAan enrollment contract described by 1 T.A.C.

Section 391.183 as that section existed on September 1, 2015;

(2)AAa contract of the Employees Retirement System of

Texas except for a contract with a nongovernmental entity for

claims administration of a group health benefit plan under Subtitle

H, Title 8, Insurance Code; [or]

(3)AAa contract entered into by:

(A)AAthe comptroller under Section 2155.061; or

(B)AAthe Department of Information Resources

under Section 2157.068; or

(4)AAa child-specific contract entered into by the

Department of Family and Protective Services for a child without

placement.

SECTIONA2.AASection 2155.144(a), Government Code, is amended

to read as follows:

(a)AAThis section applies only to the Health and Human

Services Commission, [and to] each health and human services

agency, and the Department of Family and Protective Services. For

the purposes of this section, the Department of Family and

Protective Services is considered a health and human services

agency.

SECTIONA3.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2021.

* * * * *

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36

1-37

1-38

1-39

1-40

1-41

1-42

1-43

1-44

1-45

1-46

1-47

1

http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=GV&Value=2155.089&Date=5/20/2021
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=GV&Value=2155.061&Date=5/20/2021
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=GV&Value=2157.068&Date=5/20/2021
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=GV&Value=2155.144&Date=5/20/2021

