1-1 By: Frank (Senate Sponsor - Kolkhorst) H.B. No. 4094 1-2 (In the Senate - Received from the House May 12, 2021; 1-3 May 12, 2021, read first time and referred to Committee on Health & 1-4 Human Services; May 20, 2021, reported favorably by the following 1-5 vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0; May 20, 2021, sent to printer.)

1-6	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-7	Yea Nay Absent PNV
1-8	Kolkhorst X
1-9	Perry X
1-10	Blanco X
1-11	Buckingham X
1-12	Campbell X
1-13	Hall X
1-14	Miles X
1-15	Powell X
1-16	Seliger X
1-17	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1-18	AN ACT
-	
1-19	relating to certain procurements by the Department of Family and
1-20	Protective Services.
1-21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-22	SECTION 1. Section 2155.089(c), Government Code, is amended
1-23	to read as follows:
1-24	(c) This section does not apply to:
1-25	(1) an enrollment contract described by 1 T.A.C.
1-26	Section 391.183 as that section existed on September 1, 2015;
1-27	(2) a contract of the Employees Retirement System of
1-28	Texas except for a contract with a nongovernmental entity for
1-29	claims administration of a group health benefit plan under Subtitle
1-30	H, Title 8, Insurance Code; [ <del>or</del> ]
1-31	(3) a contract entered into by:
1-32	(A) the comptroller under Section 2155.061; or
1-33	(B) the Department of Information Resources
1-34	under Section 2157.068; or
1-35	(4) a child-specific contract entered into by the
1-36	Department of Family and Protective Services for a child without
1-37	placement.
1-38	SECTION 2. Section 2155.144(a), Government Code, is amended
1-39	to read as follows:
1-40	(a) This section applies only to the Health and Human
1-41	Services Commission, [and to] each health and human services
1-42	agency, and the Department of Family and Protective Services. For
1-43	the purposes of this section, the Department of Family and
1-44	Protective Services is considered a health and human services

1-47

1**-**45 1**-**46 agency. SECTION 3. This Act takes effect September 1, 2021.

\* \* \* \* \*